
 

 

 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 
 ATLANTA DIVISION 
 
IN RE: )  CASE NO. 24-55507-PMB 
 ) 
LAVIE CARE CENTERS, LLC, et. al., )  JOINTLY ADMINISTERED 
 )   

DEBTORS. )  CHAPTER 11 
 
 
 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE’S LIMITED RESPONSE TO 
 DEBTORS’ APPLICATION FOR FINAL DECREE 
 

COMES NOW GUY A. VAN BAALEN, Acting United States Trustee for Region 

21, and responds to Debtors’ Motion For Entry of Final Decree Closing Certain Chapter 

11 Cases (Dkt. No. 1165). 

1. 

Section 589a of title 28 of the United States Code establishes the United States 

Trustee System Fund (Fund) which allows for self-funding of the United States Trustee 

Program. The Fund receives deposits from several sources, including chapter 11 quarterly 

fees that are to be paid by chapter 11 debtors to the United States Trustee Program. 

Quarterly fees accrue throughout the pendency of a chapter 11 case, until the case is 

closed, and are payable on a quarterly basis. The amount of the quarterly fee is calculated 

according to a graduated scale based on the total sum of disbursements as specified in § 

1930(a)(6). 
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2. 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6), a debtor is required to pay a quarterly fee to 

the United States Trustee System Fund at Treasury for each calendar quarter, or portion 

thereof, between the date the company filed its bankruptcy petition and the date the court 

closes the case.1  

3. 

The quarterly fee is calculated by totaling reported disbursements for the three-

month calendar quarter, or portion thereof, in accordance with a published fee schedule. 

A minimum fee is due even if there are no disbursements during a calendar quarter. 

When debtors do not report their quarterly disbursements, the fee is estimated based on 

the debtor’s reported disbursement history; initial financial data submitted when the case 

was filed; or the United States Trustee’s estimate.   

4. 

Bankruptcy Code section 704(a)(8) requires the debtor file with the Court and the 

United States Trustee periodic reports and summaries of the operation of its business, 

including a statement of receipts and disbursements, and such other information as the 

United States Trustee or the Court requires. Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 

2015(a) directs chapter 11 debtors-in- possession to file the reports and summaries 

 
1 The commencement and termination of a chapter 11 case occur at varying points within a quarter. The fee 

for partial quarters is calculated on disbursements that are made during the period of time the case was pending 
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required by section 704(a)(8). After confirmation of the plan, the reorganized debtor is 

required to “file such reports as are necessary or as the court orders.” 11 U.S.C. § 

1106(a)(7). 

5. 

LaVie Care Centers, LLC and 281 related entities filed the voluntary petitions 

initiating these bankruptcy cases on June 2 and June 3, 2024.2 As a result, each entity 

requesting the entry of a final decree is responsible for paying quarterly fees from the 2nd 

quarter of 2024 until the case is closed. 

6. 

 It appears that the entities requesting the entry of a final decree have filed all 

required reports and paid quarterly fees though the 2nd quarter of 2025. 

7. 
 

Quarterly fees will continue to accrue until the case is closed.  The United States 

Trustee requests the Court direct that the debtors requesting the entry of a final decree 

promptly report quarterly disbursements and pay quarterly fees in compliance with 11 

U.S.C. § 1106(a)(7) and 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6). 

 

 
under chapter 11. The fee is not prorated. 

2 A complete list of the debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers are 
included in the Order (I) Authorizing Joint Administration of Related Chapter 11 Cases and (II) Granting Related 
Relief (Dkt. No. 20) and is incorporated by reference. 
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       GUY A. VAN BAALEN 
       Acting United States Trustee, Region 21 
 
       s/ Jonathan S. Adams   
       Jonathan S. Adams 
       Trial Attorney 
       Georgia Bar No. 979073 
       Office of the United States Trustee 
       362 Richard Russell Building 
       75 Ted Turner Drive, S.W. 
       Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
       (404) 331-4438 
       Jonathan.s.adams@usdoj.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that I have on this day electronically filed the foregoing United 
States Trustee’s Limited Response to Debtor’s Application for Final Decree using the 
Bankruptcy Court’s Electronic Case Filing program, which sends a notice of this 
document and an accompanying link to this document to the following party who has 
appeared in this case under the Bankruptcy Court’s Electronic Case Filing program: 

 
• Leighton Aiken     laiken@fbfk.law 
• Carl H. Anderson     canderson@hpylaw.com, ttran@hptylaw.com 
• John Anthony     janthony@anthonyandpartners.com, 

efilings@anthonyandpartners.com; cfosdick@anthonyandpartners.com; 
euzonwanne@anthonyandpartners.com 

• James Blake Bailey     jbailey@bradley.com 
• Andrew S. Ballentine     aballentine@mycornerstonelaw.com 
• Margaret Barajas     jarotz@pa.gov 
• Bryan E. Bates     bbates@phrd.com 
• Hana Christine Bilicki     hana.bilicki@usdoj.gov 
• Laura Boeckman     lboeckman@coj.net 
• Matthew R. Brooks     matthew.brooks@troutman.com 
• Nathan M. Bull     nbull@mwe.com 
• Chase Alan Burrell     chase.burrell@usdoj.gov 
• Liza L Burton     lburton@goodwinlaw.com 
• Ashley Champion     achampion@polsinelli.com, ggodfrey@polsinelli.com 
• Joanna J. Cline     joanna.cline@troutman.com 
• Keisha O. Coleman     colemank@ballardspahr.com 
• Heather Allyn DeGrave     hdegrave@walterslevine.com, 

jduncan@walterslevine.com 
• Michael G. Farag     mfarag@gibsondunn.com 
• Moe Freedman     freedmanM1@michigan.gov, mcdavism@michigan.gov 
• Kathleen G. Furr     kfurr@bakerdonelson.com, smeadows@bakerdonelson.com; 

ali.lowe@bakerdonelson.com 
• Ronald Barrett Gaither     rgaither@bakerlaw.com, sfarrington@bakerlaw.com 
• David A Geiger     dgeiger@forthepeople.com 
• David E. Gordon     dgordon@polsinelli.com, ATLDocketing@polsinelli.com; 

rbanks@polsinelli.com 
• Elizabeth A. Green     egreen@bakerlaw.com, orlbankruptcy@bakerlaw.com 
• Jack Gabriel Haake     jhaake@mwe.com 
• Aaron L. Hammer     ahammer@ktslaw.com 
• John F Hawkins     john@hgattorneys.com 
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• Jennifer Snyder Heis     jheis@ulmer.com 
• Lydia M Hilton     lhilton@bfvlaw.com, mdorsett@bfvlaw.com 
• Michael F. Holbein     mholbein@sgrlaw.com 
• Vivieon K Jones     vivieon.jones@usdoj.gov, deanna.lancaster@usdoj.gov, 

CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov 
• R. Jacob Jumbeck     jjumbeck@mwe.com 
• Elyssa S. Kates     ekates@bakerlaw.com 
• Benjamin R Keck     bkeck@kecklegal.com, 

2411851420@filings.docketbird.com, 9222034420@filings.docketbird.com 
• Pamela P. Keenan     pkeenan@kirschlaw.com 
• Emily C. Keil     ekeil@mwe.com 
• Andrew S. Koelz     akoelz@hunton.com 
• Deborah Kovsky-Apap     deborah.kovsky@troutman.com 
• Adam Michael Langley     adam.langley@butlersnow.com, 

rosalind.pryor@butlersnow.com; ecf.notices@butlersnow.com 
• Joani F Latimer     Joani.Latimer@dars.virginia.gov 
• Francis J. Lawall     francis.lawall@troutman.com, 

tori.remington@troutman.com; susan.henry@troutman.com 
• Catherine T. Lee     clee@mwe.com 
• Mark D. Lefkow     mlefkow@csvl.law, mharris@csvl.law 
• Matthew W. Levin     mlevin@swlawfirm.com, fharris@swlawfirm.com; 

centralstation@swlawfirm.com; rwilliamson@swlawfirm.com; 
aray@swlawfirm.com; hkepner@swlawfirm.com 

• Ronald A. Levine     rlevine@levineblock.com, rlevine682@gmail.com 
• Joseph Lombardo     lombardo@chapman.com 
• Elizabeth S. Lynch     blynch@chinnery.com 
• Anna K. MacFarlane     amacfarlane@phrd.com 
• Thomas T. McClendon     tmcclendon@joneswalden.com, 

jwdistribution@joneswalden.com; bdernus@joneswalden.com 
• Cameron M. McCord     cmccord@joneswalden.com, 

jwdistribution@joneswalden.com; ljones@joneswalden.com; 
cparker@joneswalden.com; lpineyro@joneswalden.com; 
bdernus@joneswalden.com 

• Kevin J. McEleney     kmceleney@uks.com 
• Derek Meek     dmeek@burr.com, mgunnells@burr.com 
• Lauren A. Michaels     LMichaels@attorneygeneral.gov 
• John A. Moore     jmoore@moorelawllc.com, jmooreesq1@me.com 
• Garrett A. Nail     gnail@pgnlaw.com, bharrison@pgnlaw.com 
• G. Frank Nason     fnason@lcenlaw.com, NasonFR86494@notify.bestcase.com; 

jkortman@lcenlaw.com 
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• Erin M. Rose Quinn     equinn@quinnlegal.com 
• Shane Gibson Ramsey     shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com, 

jada.prendergast@nelsonmullins.com 
• Steven C. Reingold     steven.reingold@saul.com 
• John K. Rezac     jrezac@taylorduma.com, twesley@taylorduma.com 
• Thomas D. Richardson     TRichardson@Brinson-Askew.com, 

Tdr82454@gmail.com 
• Thomas Richelo     trichelo@richelolaw.com 
• Pierce Rigney     pierce.rigney@troutman.com, WLBANK@troutman.com 
• Jeremy Allen Rill     jeremy.a.rill@usdoj.gov, southern.taxcivil@usdoj.gov 
• Elizabeth Barger Rose     Elizabeth@caiolarose.com, amber@caiolarose.com; 

tina@caiolarose.com 
• Paul M. Rosenblatt     prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com, 

ecfnotices@ktslaw.com; moroberts@ktslaw.com 
• Philip L. Rubin     prubin@lrglaw.com 
• Kenneth A. Shapiro     ken@mitchellshapiro.com, frank@mitchellshapiro.com 
• Daniel M. Simon     dmsimon@mwe.com, dnorthrop@mwe.com; 

ekeil@mwe.com 
• Louisa Soulard     louisa.soulard@usdoj.gov 
• Nicolas Stanojevich     nstanojevich@qcwdr.com, Jpalmer@qcwdr.com 
• Shayna M. Steinfeld     shayna@steinfeldlaw.com, paralegalnotices@gmail.com 
• Graham H. Stieglitz     gstiegli@burr.com, brobinson@burr.com 
• Bruce Z. Walker     bwalker@cpmtlaw.com, jpenston@cpmtlaw.com 
• Thomas R. Walker     thomas.walker@pierferd.com 
• Caryn E. Wang     cewang@polsinelli.com 
• Matthew M. Weiss     mweiss@phrd.com 
• Dante Wen     dwen@ktslaw.com 
• Jeffrey C. Wisler     jwisler@connollygallagher.com 
• Lisa Wolgast     lisa.wolgast@btlaw.com, talia.wagner@btlaw.com, 

marisa.howell@btlaw.com, LOFarrell@btlaw.com 
• Andrew D. Zaron     azaron@leoncosgrove.com, eperez@leoncosgrove.com 
• Nicolette J. Zulli     njzulli@duanemorris.com, mlara@duanemorris.com; 

anieto@duanemorris.com 
 

I further certify that on this day, I caused a copy of this document to be served via 
United States First Class Mail, with adequate postage prepaid on the following parties at 
the address shown for each. 
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LaVie Care Centers, LLC 
1040 Cown Point Pkwy.  
Suite 600 
Atlanta, Georgia 30338 
 
Dated: August 25, 2025 
 
       s/ Jonathan S. Adams 

Jonathan S. Adams  
Georgia Bar No. 979073 
United States Department of Justice 
Office of the United States Trustee 

       362 Richard B. Russell Building 
       75 Ted Turner Drive, S.W. 
       Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
       (404) 331-4438 
       jonathan.s.adams@usdoj.gov 
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